CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our capitalization at March 31, 2002: (a) on
an actual basis (assuming the conversion of all outstanding Preferential Shares
of 6543 Luxembourg S.A. into 16,393,316 shares of common stock, all of which are
being registered for resale in this offering) and (b) as adjusted to give effect
to the issuance of 1,705,733 shares of common stock upon the exercise of share
purchase warrants which are being registered for resale in this offering. This
table should be read in conjunction with our financial statements and related
notes, "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results
of Operations" and the other financial data appearing elsewhere in this
prospectus.

   PRO FORMA AS
   ACTUAL   ADJUSTED
   --------   ------------
   (EUROS IN THOUSANDS)

Stockholders' Equity:
Common stock, E0.0114 par value; 80,000,000 shares
  authorized; 49,271,962 shares outstanding (actual);
  50,977,695 shares outstanding (pro forma as adjusted).....  E   562   E   581
Additional paid-in capital.....   17,422   17,971
Deficit accumulated during the development stage.....   (17,391)   (17,391)
Cumulative translation adjustment.....   100   100
   --------   --------
Total Stockholders' Equity.....  E   693   E  1,261
   ========   ========

   15

   SELLING STOCKHOLDERS

   The following table lists each selling stockholder owning shares of our
common stock and:

   - The number of shares of our common stock owned by each selling
   stockholder prior to this offering;

   - The number of shares of our common stock owned by each selling
   stockholder and being registered for sale by such selling stockholder in
   this offering;

   - The number of shares of our common stock owned by each selling